

071484 MAY 27 2008

No. _____

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. KEMP, JR., Chairman of the
Oklahoma Tax Commission; JERRY JOHNSON,
Vice-Chairman of the Oklahoma Tax Commission; and
CONSTANCE IRBY, Secretary-Member of the
Oklahoma Tax Commission,

Petitioners,

v.

OSAGE NATION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GUY L. HURST
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
120 N. ROBINSON AVENUE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102
(405) 521-3141

STEPHEN R. WARD
Counsel of Record
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP
4000 ONE WILLIAMS CENTER
TULSA, OK 74172
(918) 586-8978

Attorneys for Petitioners

May 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29.6	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Factual Background	3
District Court's Decision	6
DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	10
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S FAILURE TO TAKE THE STATE'S SOVEREIGNTY AND JURISDICTION INTO CONSIDERATION IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE <i>YOUNG</i> DOCTRINE ADDS TO THE CONFLICT AND UNCERTAINTY AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION ...	13

A. The Courts of Appeals Have Struggled to Find Clear Guidance in <i>Coeur d'Alene</i> , Particularly in Light of Subsequent Decisions Applying <i>Young</i>	14
B. Uneven Approaches Have Emerged to Applying the <i>Young</i> Analysis in Cases Involving Sovereignty Disputes	19
II. CONFLICTING APPROACHES OF THE CIRCUITS TO THE APPLICATION OF <i>YOUNG</i> IN CASES SUCH AS THIS ARE YIELDING INCONSISTENT RESULTS ON AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL ISSUE	24
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S ANALYSIS ALLOWS THE APPLICATION OF THE <i>YOUNG</i> DOCTRINE TO HISTORICAL CLAIMS THAT DO NOT INVOLVE EITHER ONGOING VIOLATIONS OF CLEAR FEDERAL LAW BY STATE OFFICERS OR "PROSPECTIVE" RELIEF	29
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Order and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Dec. 26, 2007)	1a
Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma (Aug. 27, 2003)	20a

**Appendix C: Order of the Tenth Circuit Denying
Petition for Rehearing (Feb. 26, 2008) 24a**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin</i> , 223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	14, 15, 30
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 297 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Lafaver</i> , 150 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1998)	9, 18, 20
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975) ..	32
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	8, 14
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. New York State Office of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 306 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. v. South Dakota</i> , 362 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2004)	17, 21
<i>Dubuc v. Michigan Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 342 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)	22

<i>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Pub. Accountants</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	15, 32
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitts v. McGhee</i> , 172 U.S. 516 (1899)	33
<i>Green v. Monsour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	15
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	14
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) ..	9, 17-20, 26, 30
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. BellSouth Telecomms.</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	31
<i>Papasan v. Allen</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	31
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Fed'n of Sportsmen's Clubs Inc. v.</i> <i>Hess</i> , 297 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2002)	21

<i>Republic of Paraguay v. Allen</i> , 134 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	14, 15, 19
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Service Comm'n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe & Nation v. Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. art. VI	15
U.S. Const. amend. XI	1

FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS:

18 U.S.C. § 1151	6
25 U.S.C. § 177	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341	8
28 U.S.C. § 1362	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2201	7
General Allotment Act, 24 Stat. 388 (1887)	4

Oklahoma Enabling Act, 34 Stat. 267 (1906)	6
Oklahoma Organic Act, 26 Stat. 81 (1890)	4
Osage Allotment Act, 34 Stat. 539 (1906)	5
STATE STATUTES:	
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68, § 102 (West 2001)	33
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68, § 2373 (West 2001)	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Berlin B. Chapman, <i>Dissolution of the Osage Reservation</i> (pt. 1), XX CHRONICLES OF OKLA. 244 (Sept. 1942)	4, 5
Berlin B. Chapman, <i>Dissolution of the Osage Reservation</i> (pt. 2), XX CHRONICLES OF OKLA. 375 (Dec. 1942)	5
III GALE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF NATIVE AM. TRIBES (Gale Research, Inc. 1998)	4, 5
Felix S. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 4.07[1][a] (2005 ed.)	3, 4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 59-4996 (1906)	5
H.R. Rep. 59-3219 (1906)	5
Jeffrey Burton, INDIAN TERRITORY & THE UNITED STATES, 1866-1906 (Univ. Okla. 1995)	4

W. David Baird, *THE OSAGE PEOPLE* (1972) 4, 5

John Joseph Mathews, *THE OSAGES: CHILDREN OF
THE MIDDLE WATERS* (Univ. Okla. 3d ed. 1982) 5

Terry P. Wilson, *THE UNDERGROUND RESERVATION:
OSAGE OIL* (Univ. Neb. 1985) 4, 5, 6
